Covid 19 Update

11/24/2020 

Dear I.S. 5 – The Walter Crowley Intermediate School at 50-40 JACOBUS STREET Community: 

The health and safety of our students and staff, and everyone in the DOE family across the city is our top priority. As you know, given recent increases in transmission we have reached a point in our City’s infection rate that requires all students to transition to remote learning. Beginning Thursday, November 19, all schools are closed, and all learning will proceed remotely for all students until further notice. Please note that this is a temporary closure, and school buildings will reopen as soon as it is safe to do so. 

Today we are writing to inform you, out of an abundance of caution, that on 11/24/2020 a member of our school community tested positive for COVID-19. After investigation, the NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the NYC Test and Trace Corps have concluded that there has been no exposure to the school community because the person was not at school while infectious. 

It’s up to all of us to help keep our school community safe and healthy. Please remember to follow these important “Core Four” actions to prevent COVID-19 transmission:   

  • Stay home if sick: Monitor your and your child’s health and stay home if you are sick or keep them home if they are sick, except for getting essential medical care (including COVID-19 testing) and other essential needs. 
  • Physical distancing: Stay at least 6 feet away from people who are not members of your household. 
  • Wear a face covering: Protect those around you. Wearing a face covering helps reduce the spread of COVID-19, especially if you are sick and don’t have symptoms. For more information about face coverings, visit nyc.gov/health/coronavirus and look for “FAQ About Face Coverings.”
  • Practice healthy hand hygiene: Wash your hands often with soap and water or use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer if soap and water are not available; clean frequently touched surfaces regularly; avoid touching your face with unwashed hands; and cover your cough or sneeze with your arm, not your hands. 

Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions. For additional information on COVID-19, visit schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus or call 311. To ensure we can reach you via text and email about any COVID-19 activity in our school, please create a New York City Schools Account (NYCSA) as soon as possible by visiting schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Thank you for your cooperation. Health and safety will always come first in New York City public schools, no matter what. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly Nepogoda

Estimado miembro de la comunidad de I.S. 5:

La salud y seguridad de los estudiantes y el personal —y de todos los miembros de la familia del Departamento de Educación de la Ciudad de Nueva York (NYCDOE)— es nuestra máxima prioridad. Nos comprometemos a proporcionarle la información que necesita sobre COVID-19 mientras continuamos enfrentando juntos esta emergencia de salud pública. Empeñando el Jueves Noviembre 19, todas las escuelas están cerradas y todo el aprendizaje será virtual para todos los estudiantes hasta aviso adicional. Por favor note que las escuelas están cerradas temporal y que abriremos lo más pronto posible cuando sea seguro.

Hoy le escribimos para informarle que uno de los miembros de nuestra comunidad escolar dio positivo en la prueba de COVID-19. En este momento, este es el único caso confirmado en la escuela. Estamos tomando rápidamente todas las medidas apropiadas y siguiendo los rigurosos protocolos del equipo de pruebas y rastreo de la Ciudad de Nueva York (NYC Test & Trace Corps), del Departamento de Salud y Salud Mental de la Ciudad de Nueva York (NYC Health) y del NYCDOE. 

Por precaución, estas son las medidas que tomaremos para proteger la salud de nuestra comunidad escolar:

  • Los estudiantes y maestros que comparten el (las) aula(s) con la persona que dio positivo se consideran “contactos cercanos” y se les ha notificado que deben permanecer en cuarentena por 14 días a partir de la última vez que tuvieron contacto con la persona contagiada.
    • Todos los estudiantes y maestros pasarán al modelo de clases completamente a distancia durante este período.
  • NYC Test & Trace Corps y NYC Health completarán su investigación para identificar y notificar a otros contactos cercanos en el edificio, que también tendrán que permanecer en cuarentena por 14 días.
  • Las personas que den positivo en la prueba de COVID-19 no volverán a la escuela y se mantendrán apartadas de forma segura hasta que ya no sean una fuente de contagio. Para proteger la privacidad de la persona que dio positivo no podemos divulgar más detalles sobre el caso.
  • Compartiremos recursos de salud física y mental y de bienestar para usted y su hijo. COVID-19 puede ser estresante para usted y sus seres queridos. Es natural sentirse abrumado, triste, ansioso y estar preocupado. Queremos asegurarnos de que pueda acceder a recursos útiles para enfrentar y reducir el estrés.

Si bien los neoyorquinos han hecho un trabajo excepcional en la lucha contra el virus —que nos ha llevado a tener una tasa de infección muy baja— COVID-19 sigue activo en la Ciudad, el Estado y el país. Sabemos que habrá casos de COVID-19 este año escolar y todos nuestros protocolos están orientados a combatir el virus. Nuestro trabajo es manejar de manera rápida y efectiva los casos que aparezcan, y ser transparentes en cada paso del proceso. Eso es lo que estamos haciendo hoy.

Sabemos mucho más de lo que sabíamos en marzo sobre cómo protegernos del virus, y es fundamental que sigamos trabajando para protegernos a nosotros mismos, a nuestros seres queridos y a nuestras escuelas. Todos debemos recordar cumplir estas cuatro importantes medidas para prevenir la transmisión de COVID-19.  

  • Quédese en casa si está enfermo: Controle su salud y la de su hijo, y si algún miembro de la familia se enferma, debe quedarse en casa, excepto para recibir la atención médica necesaria (lo que incluye la prueba de COVID-19) y otras necesidades esenciales.
  • Mantenga la distancia física: Manténgase a una distancia de al menos 6 pies de las personas que no son miembros de su hogar.
  • Use mascarillas: Proteja a las personas a su alrededor. Usar mascarilla ayuda a reducir la transmisión de COVID-19, especialmente si está enfermo y no tiene síntomas. Para obtener más información sobre las mascarillas, visite nyc.gov/health/coronavirus y busque la sección “FAQ About Face Coverings” (Preguntas frecuentes sobre las mascarillas).
  • Practique una higiene de manos saludable: Lávese las manos a menudo con agua y jabón o use un desinfectante de manos a base de alcohol cuando no tenga acceso a agua y jabón; limpie regularmente las superficies que se tocan con frecuencia; evite tocarse la cara con las manos sin lavar; y cúbrase la cara con el brazo, no con las manos, al toser o estornudar.

Continuaremos siguiendo de cerca las indicaciones de los expertos en salud pública y le informaremos de forma proactiva sobre las medidas que estamos tomando.

No dude en comunicarse con nosotros si tiene alguna pregunta. Para obtener más información sobre COVID-19, visite schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus o llame al 311. Por último, para que podamos comunicarnos rápidamente con usted por mensajes de texto y correo electrónico, por favor, cree una cuenta NYC Schools (New York City Schools Account, NYCSA) lo antes posible en schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Gracias por su cooperación. Pase lo que pase, la salud y seguridad siempre será la prioridad en las escuelas públicas de la Ciudad de Nueva York.

Atentamente,

Mrs. Nepogoda 

I.S. 社區:

保障學生、職員和全市教育局大家庭每一個人的健康和安全是我們的首要任務。在繼續與大家共同摸索度過這場公共健康危機的同時,我們致力於確保您擁有所需的新冠病毒資訊。

今天我們要通知您,出於謹慎的考慮,在[DATE]我們學校有成員的新冠病毒檢測結果呈陽性。在調查之後,紐約市健康及心理衛生局和NYC Test and Trace Corps最後決定,由於該名人員在可傳染他人期間並沒有在學校,所以沒有將病毒暴露在學校社區。因此,沒有計劃關閉教室或學校,學生應該繼續按正常安排的時間表上學。

這是我們大家的責任,幫助維持學校社區安全和健康。請記住遵從重要的「四個核心」行動,制止新冠病毒傳播:  

  • 如果病了,請留在家中:監察您和子女的健康,如果您病了,請留在家裡,或者如果是他們病了,讓他們留在家裡,除了要拿重要的醫療護理(包括新冠病毒檢測)和其他必要的東西。
  • 保持實際的社交距離:與不是一起住的其他人保持至少6英尺的距離。
  • 使用臉部遮蓋物:保護您身邊的人。戴上口罩幫助減低新冠病毒的傳播,尤其是如果您生病了卻沒有症狀。有關臉部遮蓋物的更多資訊,請參看 nyc.gov/health/coronavirus,並查看「有關臉部遮蓋物的常見問題」(FAQ About Face Coverings)。
  • 實行健康習慣,保持雙手衛生:經常用肥皂和水洗手,如果沒有肥皂和水,用含酒精成份的消毒洗手液洗手;經常清潔常碰觸的表面;避免用未洗過的手碰觸臉部;咳嗽或打噴嚏時,用手臂而不是用手掩蓋口鼻。

如果您有任何疑問,請隨時與我們聯絡。有關 新冠病毒的更多資訊,請上網瀏覽 schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus,或撥打311。最後,為了確保我們可以地利用短信和電郵告知您有關學校新冠病毒的情況,請儘快設立紐約市學校帳戶(NYCSA),方法是上網到 schools.nyc.gov/nycsa。

謝謝您的合作。無論發生什麼事,在紐約市的公立學校,健康和安全永遠列在第一位。

誠致敬意!

School Closure

November 18, 2020

I hope you and your loved ones are safe and healthy. All of us at the Department of Education have been so proud to witness the joy of students and educators reuniting and learning together this year. We have been the only major school district in the nation to reopen our buildings. The benefit to hundreds of thousands of students is incredible, as school communities have reconnected in person for learning, growing, and supporting one another.
All along, we have kept health and safety at the forefront of everything we do. That includes carefully monitoring COVID-19 transmission rates across the city and, when necessary in response to infections, temporarily closing our school buildings and transitioning students to fully remote learning. Given recent increases in transmission, we have reached a point in our City’s infection rate that requires all students to transition to remote learning. Beginning Thursday, November 19, all school buildings will be closed, and all learning will proceed remotely for all students, until further notice. You will hear from your principal shortly about next steps for you and your student. Please note that this is a temporary closure, and school buildings will reopen as soon as it is safe to do so.

I am sure you have many questions, and below you can find some important guidance to provide some answers. As always, we are committed to academic excellence, community-building, and social-emotional support for your child—no matter where they are learning.

Devices for Remote Learning

Do you need a device, need technical support or to fix a broken device, or are dealing with a lost or stolen device? Call DOE’s IT Help desk at 718-935-5100 and press 5 to get assistance.

You can also get quick help online:

  •   Browse tech support topics: schools.nyc.gov/technicaltools
  •   File a tech support ticket: schools.nyc.gov/techsupport
  •   Request a device: schools.nyc.gov/devices
  •   Get support with a DOE-issued iPad: schools.nyc.gov/ipadfixes
  •   Issues with your Internet connection: schools.nyc.gov/internet

We are committed to ensuring every student is learning 5 days a week. Your child’s school will support you in remote learning if you currently don’t have a device by providing paper-based work. Contact your school for more info.

Free Meals for Students and Families

All families and students can continue to go to any school building between 9:00 a.m. and noon on weekdays to pick up three free grab-and-go meals. No identification or registration is necessary. Halal and kosher meals are available at some sites, which are listed at schools.nyc.gov/freemeals.

From 3-5 p.m., New Yorkers of all ages can pick up free meals at 260 Community Meals sites across the city. For a list of sites, please visit schools.nyc.gov/freemeals.

Learning Bridges

Learning Bridges, the City’s free childcare program for children in 3-K through 8th grade, will continue to serve families enrolled in blended learning. We will continue to give priority to children of essential workers, as well as students in temporary housing or residing in NYCHA developments, children in foster care or receiving child welfare services, and students with disabilities. Families can learn more and apply at schools.nyc.gov/learningbridges, and new offers will be made to families weekly as seats are available.

Early Childhood Education

3-K and Pre-K classrooms in district schools and DOE Pre-K Centers will be closed. If your child attends a program in a community-based center that is not located in a public school, or attends a family childcare program that is part of a DOE network, it will remain open. If you are not sure which type of program your child attends or have questions about your child’s services, please contact your program directly. Strong supports are in place to ensure that these sites can continue operating safely.

Although we are temporarily shifting to fully remote teaching and learning for all students, if you have recently elected to enroll your child in blended learning, your child will be able to begin in-person learning after we reopen. I know that for many of you, this decision to temporarily close school buildings that we recently opened up will be disappointing, and I understand. But by confronting these challenges together, we can continue to fight back against COVID-19. And I am confident that before long, we will be able to safely reopen our school buildings again.

Please remember the “Core Four”: wash your hands, wear a face covering, keep six feet of distance from others, and stay home if you’re feeling sick. These are critically important steps that all of us can take every day.

We will continue to provide updates, supporting you and everyone in the DOE family as this public health crisis continues to evolve. In the meantime, please do not hesitate to reach out to your child’s school with any questions or concerns. We are grateful for your partnership and all you do for our city.

Sincerely,

Richard A. Carranza
Chancellor
New York City Department of Education

Covid 19

Dear I.S. 5 – The Walter Crowley Intermediate School Community: 

The health and safety of our students and staff and everyone in the DOE family across the city, is our top priority. We are committed to ensuring you have the information you need on COVID-19 as we continue to navigate this public health emergency together.

Today we are writing to inform you, out of an abundance of caution, that on 11/17/2020 a member of our school community tested positive for COVID-19. After investigation, the NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the NYC Test and Trace Corps have concluded that there has been NO exposure to the school community because the person was NOT at school while infectious. Therefore, there are no plans for classroom or school closures and students should continue to attend as regularly scheduled.  

It’s up to all of us to help keep our school community safe and healthy. Please remember to follow these important “Core Four” actions to prevent COVID-19 transmission:   

  • Stay home if sick: Monitor your and your child’s health and stay home if you are sick or keep them home if they are sick, except for getting essential medical care (including COVID-19 testing) and other essential needs. 
  • Physical distancing: Stay at least 6 feet away from people who are not members of your household. 
  • Wear a face covering: Protect those around you. Wearing a face covering helps reduce the spread of COVID-19, especially if you are sick and don’t have symptoms. For more information about face coverings, visit nyc.gov/health/coronavirus and look for “FAQ About Face Coverings.”
  • Practice healthy hand hygiene: Wash your hands often with soap and water or use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer if soap and water are not available; clean frequently touched surfaces regularly; avoid touching your face with unwashed hands; and cover your cough or sneeze with your arm, not your hands. 

Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions. For additional information on COVID-19, visit schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus or call 311.   Finally, to ensure we can reach you via text and email about any COVID-19 activity in our school, please set up a New York City Schools Account (NYCSA) as soon as possible by visiting schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Thank you for your cooperation. Health and safety will always come first in New York City public schools, no matter what. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly Nepogoda

(See Over for Translations…)

17 de noviembre de 2020

Estimado I.S. 5 – La comunidad de la escuela intermedia Walter Crowley:

La salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes y personal y de todos los miembros de la familia del DOE en toda la ciudad es nuestra principal prioridad. Estamos comprometidos a garantizar que tenga la información que necesita sobre COVID-19 mientras continuamos navegando juntos por esta emergencia de salud pública.

Hoy les escribimos para informarles, por precaución, que el 17/11/2020 un miembro de nuestra comunidad escolar dio positivo por COVID-19. Después de una investigación, el Departamento de Salud e Higiene Mental de la Ciudad de Nueva York y el Cuerpo de Pruebas y Rastreo de la Ciudad de Nueva York han concluido que NO ha habido exposición a la comunidad escolar porque la persona NO estuvo en la escuela mientras era contagiosa. Por lo tanto, no hay planes para el cierre de clases o escuelas y los estudiantes deben continuar asistiendo según lo programado regularmente.

Depende de todos nosotros ayudar a mantener nuestra comunidad escolar segura y saludable. Recuerde seguir estas importantes acciones del “Cuatro Núcleos” para evitar la transmisión de COVID-19:

• Quédese en casa si está enfermo: controle su salud y la de su hijo y quédese en casa si está enfermo o manténgalo en casa si está enfermo, excepto para recibir atención médica esencial (incluidas las pruebas de COVID-19) y otras necesidades esenciales.

• Distancia física: Manténgase al menos a 6 pies de distancia de personas que no sean miembros de su hogar.

• Use una cubierta facial: proteja a quienes lo rodean. Usar una cubierta facial ayuda a reducir la propagación de COVID-19, especialmente si está enfermo y no tiene síntomas. Para obtener más información sobre las cubiertas faciales, visite nyc.gov/health/coronavirus y busque “Preguntas frecuentes sobre las cubiertas faciales”.

• Practique una higiene de manos saludable: lávese las manos con frecuencia con agua y jabón o use un desinfectante de manos a base de alcohol si no hay agua y jabón disponibles; limpie con regularidad las superficies que se tocan con frecuencia; evite tocarse la cara con las manos sin lavar; y cubra su tos o estornudo con su brazo, no con sus manos.

No dude en comunicarse con nosotros si tiene alguna pregunta. Para obtener información adicional sobre COVID-19, visite schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus o llame al 311. Finalmente, para asegurarnos de que podamos comunicarnos con usted por mensaje de texto y correo electrónico sobre cualquier actividad de COVID-19 en nuestra escuela, establezca una escuela de la ciudad de Nueva York Account (NYCSA) lo antes posible visitando schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Gracias por su cooperación. La salud y la seguridad siempre serán lo primero en las escuelas públicas de la ciudad de Nueva York, pase lo que pase.

Sinceramente,

Kelly Nepogoda

2020年11月17日

亲爱的I.S. 5-沃尔特·克劳利中级学校社区:

我们的头等大事是我们学生和教职员工以及整个DOE家庭中每个人的健康和安全。在我们继续共同应对这一突发公共卫生事件时,我们致力于确保您在COVID-19上拥有所需的信息。

今天,我们谨以此信告诫您,我们在2020年11月17日对我们学校的一名成员进行了COVID-19阳性测试。经过调查,纽约市卫生和心理卫生部门以及纽约市测试和追踪公司得出结论认为,该人没有传染病,因此没有接触学校社区。因此,尚无关闭教室或学校的计划,学生应继续按计划参加。

我们所有人有责任帮助保持学校社区的安全和健康。请记住遵循以下重要的“核心四”措施以防止COVID-19传播:

•生病时留在家中:监视您和孩子的健康,生病时留在家中,生病时留在家中,除了获得基本的医疗护理(包括COVID-19测试)和其他基本需求外。

•物理距离:与非家庭成员的人们至少保持6英尺远。

•戴上脸罩:保护周围的人。戴上口罩有助于减少COVID-19的传播,尤其是在您生病且没有症状的情况下。有关面罩的更多信息,请访问nyc.gov/health/coronavirus,并查找“关于面罩的常见问题解答”。

•保持健康的手部卫生:经常用肥皂和水洗手,或者如果没有肥皂和水,请使用含酒精的洗手液;定期清洁经常接触的表面;避免用未洗的手触摸脸部;用胳膊而不是手遮住咳嗽或打喷嚏。

请随时与任何问题联系。有关COVID-19的其他信息,请访问schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus或致电311。最后,为确保我们能通过短信和电子邮件与您就学校中的任何COVID-19活动进行联系,请建立纽约市学校通过访问schools.nyc.gov/nycsa尽快获得帐户(NYCSA)。

谢谢您的合作。无论如何,在纽约市的公立学校,健康与安全永远是第一位的。

 真诚的

凯莉·内波哥达(Kelly Nepogoda)

Covid 19 Update

11/13/2020  

Dear I.S. 5 – The Walter Crowley Intermediate School Community: 

The health and safety of our students and staff and everyone in the DOE family across the city, is our top priority. We are committed to ensuring you have the information you need on COVID-19 as we continue to navigate this public health emergency together.

Today we are writing to inform you, out of an abundance of caution, that on 11/13/2020 a member of our school community tested positive for COVID-19. After investigation, the NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the NYC Test and Trace Corps have concluded that there has been NO exposure to the school community because the person was NOT at school while infectious. Therefore, there are no plans for classroom or school closures and students should continue to attend as regularly scheduled.  

It’s up to all of us to help keep our school community safe and healthy. Please remember to follow these important “Core Four” actions to prevent COVID-19 transmission:   

  • Stay home if sick: Monitor your and your child’s health and stay home if you are sick or keep them home if they are sick, except for getting essential medical care (including COVID-19 testing) and other essential needs. 
  • Physical distancing: Stay at least 6 feet away from people who are not members of your household. 
  • Wear a face covering: Protect those around you. Wearing a face covering helps reduce the spread of COVID-19, especially if you are sick and don’t have symptoms. For more information about face coverings, visit nyc.gov/health/coronavirus and look for “FAQ About Face Coverings.”
  • Practice healthy hand hygiene: Wash your hands often with soap and water or use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer if soap and water are not available; clean frequently touched surfaces regularly; avoid touching your face with unwashed hands; and cover your cough or sneeze with your arm, not your hands. 

Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions. For additional information on COVID-19, visit schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus or call 311.   Finally, to ensure we can reach you via text and email about any COVID-19 activity in our school, please set up a New York City Schools Account (NYCSA) as soon as possible by visiting schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Thank you for your cooperation. Health and safety will always come first in New York City public schools, no matter what. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly Nepogoda

Principal 

Estimado miembro de la comunidad de I.S. 5:

La salud y seguridad de los estudiantes y el personal —y de todos los miembros de la familia del Departamento de Educación de la Ciudad de Nueva York (NYCDOE)— es nuestra máxima prioridad. Nos comprometemos a proporcionarle la información que necesita sobre COVID-19 mientras continuamos enfrentando juntos esta emergencia de salud pública.

Como medida de precaución, hoy le escribimos para informarle que el [DATE] un miembro de nuestra comunidad escolar dio positivo en la prueba de COVID-19.Después de una investigación, el Departamento de Salud y Salud Mental de la Ciudad de Nueva York y el equipo de pruebas y rastreo de la Ciudad de Nueva York (NYC Test & Trace Corps) han determinado que la comunidad escolar NO estuvo expuesta al virus porque la persona NO asistió a la escuela mientras estaba contagiada. Por lo tanto, no hay planes de cerrar la escuela o los salones de clases y los estudiantes deben seguir asistiendo según lo programado.

Depende de todos nosotros ayudar a mantener nuestra comunidad escolar segura y saludable. Recuerde cumplir estas cuatro importantes medidas para prevenir la transmisión de COVID-19.  

  • Quédese en casa si está enfermo: Controle su salud y la de su hijo, y si algún miembro de la familia se enferma, debe quedarse en casa, excepto para recibir la atención médica necesaria (lo que incluye la prueba de COVID-19) y otras necesidades esenciales.
  • Mantenga la distancia física: Manténgase a una distancia de al menos 6 pies de las personas que no son miembros de su hogar.
  • Use mascarillas: Proteja a las personas a su alrededor. Usar mascarilla ayuda a reducir la transmisión de COVID-19, especialmente si está enfermo y no tiene síntomas. Para obtener más información sobre las mascarillas, visite nyc.gov/health/coronavirus y busque la sección “FAQ About Face Coverings” (Preguntas frecuentes sobre las mascarillas).
  • Practique una higiene de manos saludable: Lávese las manos a menudo con agua y jabón o use un desinfectante de manos a base de alcohol cuando no tenga acceso a agua y jabón; limpie regularmente las superficies que se tocan con frecuencia; evite tocarse la cara con las manos sin lavar; y cúbrase la cara con el brazo, no con las manos, al toser o estornudar.

No dude en comunicarse con nosotros si tiene alguna pregunta. Para obtener más información sobre COVID-19, visite schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus o llame al 311. Por último, para que podamos comunicarnos con usted por mensajes de texto y correo electrónico, por favor, cree una cuenta NYC Schools (New York City Schools Account, NYCSA) lo antes posible en schools.nyc.gov/nycsa.

Gracias por su cooperación. Pase lo que pase, la salud y seguridad siempre será la prioridad en las escuelas públicas de la Ciudad de Nueva York.

Atentamente,

Mrs. Nepogoda

致 I.S. 5 社區:

保障學生、職員和全市教育局大家庭每一個人的健康和安全是我們的首要任務。在繼續與大家共同摸索度過這場公共健康危機的同時,我們致力於確保您擁有所需的新冠病毒資訊。

今天我們要通知您,出於謹慎的考慮,在[DATE]我們學校有成員的新冠病毒檢測結果呈陽性。在調查之後,紐約市健康及心理衛生局和NYC Test and Trace Corps最後決定,由於該名人員在可傳染他人期間並沒有在學校,所以沒有將病毒暴露在學校社區。因此,沒有計劃關閉教室或學校,學生應該繼續按正常安排的時間表上學。

這是我們大家的責任,幫助維持學校社區安全和健康。請記住遵從重要的「四個核心」行動,制止新冠病毒傳播:  

  • 如果病了,請留在家中:監察您和子女的健康,如果您病了,請留在家裡,或者如果是他們病了,讓他們留在家裡,除了要拿重要的醫療護理(包括新冠病毒檢測)和其他必要的東西。
  • 保持實際的社交距離:與不是一起住的其他人保持至少6英尺的距離。
  • 使用臉部遮蓋物:保護您身邊的人。戴上口罩幫助減低新冠病毒的傳播,尤其是如果您生病了卻沒有症狀。有關臉部遮蓋物的更多資訊,請參看 nyc.gov/health/coronavirus,並查看「有關臉部遮蓋物的常見問題」(FAQ About Face Coverings)。
  • 實行健康習慣,保持雙手衛生:經常用肥皂和水洗手,如果沒有肥皂和水,用含酒精成份的消毒洗手液洗手;經常清潔常碰觸的表面;避免用未洗過的手碰觸臉部;咳嗽或打噴嚏時,用手臂而不是用手掩蓋口鼻。

如果您有任何疑問,請隨時與我們聯絡。有關 新冠病毒的更多資訊,請上網瀏覽 schools.nyc.gov/coronavirus,或撥打311。最後,為了確保我們可以地利用短信和電郵告知您有關學校新冠病毒的情況,請儘快設立紐約市學校帳戶(NYCSA),方法是上網到 schools.nyc.gov/nycsa。

謝謝您的合作。無論發生什麼事,在紐約市的公立學校,健康和安全永遠列在第一位。

誠致敬意!

Mrs. Nepogoda

Mrs. Nepogoda